

IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT

Case No. 33,687

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

OCT 19 2012

ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC,



Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

VANESSA WILLOCK,

Appellee-Respondent.

---

**BRIEF IN CHIEF OF PETITIONER  
ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC**

---

Emil J. Kiehne  
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS  
& SISK, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2168  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Tel: (505) 848-1800

Jordan W. Lorence  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G St. NW, Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel: (202) 393-8690

Paul Becht  
BECHT LAW OFFICE  
7410 Montgomery Blvd. NE  
Suite 103  
Albuquerque, NM 87109  
Tel: (505) 883-7311

James A. Campbell  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
Tel: (480) 444-0020

*Counsel for Elane Photography, LLC*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....1

I. Nature of the Case .....1

II. Summary of Relevant Facts.....1

    A. Elane Photography’s Photojournalistic and Artistically Expressive Wedding Photography .....1

    B. Willock’s Request and Commitment Ceremony .....6

III. Course of Proceedings Below.....8

ARGUMENT .....10

I. Elane Photography Did Not Decline to Photograph Willock’s Ceremony Because of Her Sexual Orientation and Thus Did Not Violate the NMHRA.....10

II. The Commission’s Decision Prohibiting Elane Photography from Declining to Create Photographs Telling the Story of a Same-Sex Commitment Ceremony Violates the First Amendment’s Compelled-Speech Doctrine.....12

    A. The First Amendment Applies to Elane Photography’s Wedding Photographs. ....15

        1. Elane Photography’s Wedding Photographs Constitute Protected Expression.....18

        2. Elane Photography Is the Speaker in Its Wedding Photographs.....21

    B. The Commission’s Decision Violates the Compelled-Speech Doctrine by Requiring Elane Photography to Create and Engage in Expression. ....24

C.	The Commission’s Decision Violates the Compelled-Speech Doctrine by Requiring Elane Photography to Facilitate the Message of a Same-Sex Commitment Ceremony.....	29
D.	Requiring Elane Photography to Create Photographs Telling the Story of a Same-Sex Commitment Ceremony Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	32
E.	Protecting Elane Photography’s First Amendment Right against Compelled Expression Would Not Result in Widespread Exemptions to the NMHRA.....	33
III.	The Commission’s Decision Prohibiting Elane Photography’s Religiously Mandated Refusal to Create Certain Expressive Photographs Restricts the Free Exercise of Religion in Violation of NMRFRA. ....	35
A.	Elane Photography May Assert a NMRFRA Violation As a Defense Even Though the Government Is Not a Party.....	36
B.	Elane Photography Has Established Its NMRFRA Defense. ....	43
1.	This Application of the NMHRA Restricts and Substantially Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion. ....	43
2.	This Application of the NMHRA Fails Strict Scrutiny. ....	45
IV.	The Commission’s Decision Prohibiting Elane Photography’s Religiously Mandated Refusal to Create Certain Expressive Photographs Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion in Violation of the First Amendment. ....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	51

## **STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

As required by Rule 12-213(G), we certify that this brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Rule 12-213(F)(3). According to Microsoft Office Word 2007, the body of this brief, as defined by Rule 12-213(F)(1), contains 10,983 words.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO CASES

Page(s)

<i>Cook v. Anding</i> , 2008-NMSC-035, 144 N.M. 400, 188 P.3d 1151 .....	35, 36
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2012-NMCA-086, __ N.M. __, 284 P.3d 428.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Health Services Division, Health and Environment Department of State of New Mexico v. Temple Baptist Church</i> , 112 N.M. 262, 814 P.2d 130 (Ct. App. 1991) .....	50
<i>Lovelace Medical Center v. Mendez</i> , 111 N.M. 336, 805 P.2d 603 (1991).....	11
<i>Luboyeski v. Hill</i> , 117 N.M. 380, 872 P.2d 353 (1994).....	41
<i>Montgomery v. Lomos Altos, Inc.</i> , 2007-NMSC-002, 141 N.M. 21, 150 P.3d 971 (filed 2006) .....	10, 49
<i>State v. Javier M.</i> , 2001-NMSC-030, 131 N.M. 1, 33 P.3d 1 .....	37

### OTHER CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	18, 26, 28
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	48
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	49, 50
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	18

<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	47, 49
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	38
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	38
<i>Ets-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	46
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	38, 41, 43

<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	39
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	39
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14, 31
<i>Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	39
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13, 15, 31, 32, 35
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Porth v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Kalamazoo</i> , 532 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	41-42
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	18

<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	44
<i>State v. Chepilko</i> , 965 A.2d 190 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	35
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	44, 51
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	16
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	45, 48
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	41, 42
------------------------------	--------



N.M.R. Civ. P. 1-008(A)-(B).....	38
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-4 (1997).....	37
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-18 (1997).....	11, 38, 42
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-20 (1997).....	38-39
NMSA 1978, § 28-1-7 (2004).....	10, 34
NMSA 1978, § 28-1-9 (2004).....	47, 49, 50
NMSA 1978, § 28-1-10 (2005).....	8, 42
NMSA 1978, § 28-1-13 (2005).....	37
NMSA 1978, § 28-22-2 (2000).....	43
NMSA 1978, § 28-22-3 (2000).....	39, 41, 43, 45, 46
NMSA 1978, § 28-22-4 (2000).....	36, 37
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	13, 49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tracy Dorr, <i>Advanced Wedding Photojournalism</i> (2010).....	19, 20
Brian Horton, <i>Associated Press Guide to Photojournalism</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	19
Bill Hurter, <i>The Best of Wedding Photojournalism</i> (2d ed. 2010) .....	19, 20
Glen Johnson, <i>Digital Wedding Photography</i> (2006) .....	22
Jeremy Leaming, <i>New Mexico House Approves Religious-Liberty Protection Act</i> , The Freedom Forum Online (Mar. 31, 2000), <a href="http://www.freedomforum.org/templates/document.asp?documentID=12084">http://www.freedomforum.org/templates/document.asp?documentID=12084</a> .....	40

Meghan McEwen, *Working the Camera Angles at the Wedding*, WedPix Magazine, <http://www.wedpix.com/articles/009/working-the-camera-angles/> (last visited Oct. 17, 2012).....22

N.M. Att’y Gen. Advisory Letter from Attorney General Patricia A. Madrid to State Senator Timothy Z. Jennings (Feb. 20, 2004) .....47

*Religious-Freedom Law Could Curtail Other Rights, Some Say*, Albuquerque Tribune, Jan. 24, 2000, available at <http://www.accessmylibrary.com/article-1G1-108340896/religious-freedom-law-could.html>.....40

Wedding Photojournalist Association Homepage, <http://www.wpja.com/> (last visited Oct. 17, 2012).....19
